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S T A F F  R E P O R T  

CASE NO: COMBINED REPORT 
 V13-26, V13-27, V13-28, V13-29 
 BB&T Corporation / 466 and 496 High Street 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 

Request by Richard Lane, on behalf of Hometown Development, LLC, for the following 
approvals related to a proposed project at 466 and 496 High Street. 

Agenda Item D .......... V13-26 – Variance petition concerning “Setbacks and 
Encroachments” 

Agenda Item E .......... V13-27 – Variance petition concerning “Transparency” 

Agenda Item F .......... V13-28 – Variance petition concerning “Building Height” 

Agenda Item G .......... V13-29 – Variance petition concerning “Drive-Through 
Stacking and Private Parking Facilities” 

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION: 

Tax Map 26, Parcels 104 thru 116; B-4, General Business District 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 

B-4 General Business District 

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS: 

The petitioner seeks to reconstruct the BB&T drive-through facility at the corner of 
Spruce Street and Willey Street and construct an addition to the first floor of the BB&T 
facility at the corner of High Street and Willey Street that will be occupied by a CVS 
Pharmacy.  Addendum A of this report illustrates the location of the subject site. 

The follow summary details the proposed development program. 

 Raze and remove the existing BB&T seven (7) lane drive-through facility at 
corner of Spruce Street and Willey Street. 

 Construct new 4,275 square foot BB&T retail and three (3) lane drive-through 
facility to replace the existing drive-through facility. 

 Raze and remove the BB&T back-office building on 
High Street illustrated to the right. 

 Construct a 6,000 square foot ground floor addition 
to BB&T facility at corner of High Street and Willey 
Street. 
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 CVS Pharmacy will occupy the first floor of the BB&T facility at the corner of High 
Street and Willey Street and the 6,000 square foot addition for a total store area 
of approximately 13,396 square feet.  BB&T will occupy the building’s 2nd and 3rd 
floors 

The following narrative addresses each variance petition presented herein. 

Agenda Item D .......... V13-26 

The following explains the calculation of the site’s maximum setback standards. 

 Article 1349.04(A)(2) provides that the maximum street side building setback 
may not exceed the average front yard depth of the nearest two lots OR 10 feet, 
whichever is less. 

 Article 1349.04(A)(2)(a) provides that if one or more of the lots required to be 
included in the averaging calculation are vacant, such vacant lots will be deemed 
to have a yard depth of zero (0) feet. 

 Article 1349.04(A)(2)(b) provides that when the subject lot is a corner lot, the 
average setback will be computed on the basis of the two (2) lots that front the 
same street as the subject lot. 

 The maximum setback calculation along Spruce Street is 4.25 feet. 

 The maximum setback calculation along Willey Street is 8.85 feet. 

 Article 1349.04(A)(3)(b) provides that a portion of the building may be set back 
from the maximum setback line to provide an articulated facade or accommodate 
a building entrance feature, provided that the total area of the space created 
must not exceed one square foot for every linear foot of building frontage. 

 The proposed building linear frontage along Spruce Street is 67.8 feet, which 
results in a maximum area allowance of 67.8 square feet to exceed the 
calculated maximum front setback standard. 

 No portion of the building’s proposed Willey Street frontage is in compliance with 
the calculated maximum 
front standard. 

Variance relief is necessary to 
exceed the maximum front 
setback along both Willey Street 
and Spruce Street. 

It should be noted that the site’s 
elevation changes and accessible 
route design requirements appear 
to contribute to the proposed 
Willey Street setback given the 
petitioner’s desired retail and 
drive-through building prototype. 

  Clipped from Site Plan 
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Agenda Item E .......... V13-27 

Article 1351.01(K) provides the following related design and performance standards for 
“Transparency”. 

(1) “A minimum of sixty (60%) of the street-facing building façade between three (3) 
feet and eight (8) feet in height must be comprised of clear windows that allow 
views of indoor nonresidential space or produce display areas”. 

(2) “The bottom edge of any window or product display window used to satisfy the 
transparency standard of subsection (k)(1) hereof may not be more than three (3) 
feet above the adjacent sidewalk”. 

(3) “Product display windows used to satisfy these requirements must have a minimum 
height of four feet and be internally lighted.” 

The total fenestration of the north or Willey Street façade between 3 feet and 8 feet in 
height is 51%, which requires variance relief. 

 

The total fenestration of the east or Spruce Street façade between 3 feet and 8 feet in 
height 63%, which complies with the subject standard. 

 
  

Spruce Street Façade - Clipped from Elevation Drawing 

Willey Street Façade - Clipped from Elevation Drawing 
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Agenda Item F .......... V13-28 

Article 1349.05(A) provides a minimum height of two (2) stories for a principal structure 
in the B-4 District.  The proposed BB&T retail and drive-through building is one story, 
which requires variance relief.  It should be noted that the existing BB&T drive-through 
facility is one story. 

Agenda Item G .......... V13-29 

Table 1365.05.01 provides a minimum number of six (6) stacking spaces for each 
bank/ATM lanes.  The proposed number of stacking lanes is two (2) for each drive-
through window/kiosk and one (1) for the ATM lane, which requires variance relief. 

 

Article 1351.01(C) provides that parking spaces may not be closer than twenty (20) 
feet from pedestrian crossing areas.  To meet the spirit and intent of this standard, 
the petitioner has increased the distances of the parking spaces away from the 
pedestrian crossing by modifying internal layout design without sacrificing parking 
spaces.  However, the variance relief is still required. 

 
  

Clipped from Site Plan Drawing 
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Staff recommends that the Board, without objection from members of the Board, the 
petitioner, or the public, combine the public hearings for the four (4) variance petitions 
presented herein.  However, each respective variance petition must be considered and 
acted upon by the Board separately. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

The Board of Zoning Appeals must determine whether the proposed requests meet the 
standard criteria for a variance by reaching a positive determination for each of the 
“Findings of Fact” submitted by the applicant.  Addendum B of this report provides Staff 
recommended revisions to the petitioner’s findings of fact (deleted matter struck through; 
new matter underlined). 

Again, each respective variance petition must be considered and acted upon by the 
Board separately. 

Staff recommends the following approvals and related conditions, if any, for each 
petition: 

Agenda Item D .......... Case No. V13-26 – setbacks 

Staff recommends that variance relief be approved to exceed the maximum front 
setback standards along both Willey Street and Spruce Street as proposed without 
conditions. 

Agenda Item E .......... Case No. V13-27 – transparency 

Staff recommends that variance relief be approved so that the north or Willey Street 
façade between 3 feet and 8 feet in height contains a fenestration of no less than 51% 
as proposed without conditions. 

Agenda Item F .......... Case No. V13-28 – minimum building height 

Staff recommends that variance relief be approved to construct a one-story principal 
structure as proposed with the condition that the extended parapets along the Willey 
Street and Spruce Street façades and the articulated building entrance feature at the 
intersection of Willey Street and Spruce Street be developed as illustrated on the plans 
reviewed and approved herein. 

Agenda Item G .......... Case No. V13-29 – drive-through stacking and private parking 
facilities 

Staff recommends that variance relief be approved as requested with the condition that 
row of six (6) 60° parking spaces closest to the ATM lane be reserved for employee 
parking only and accordingly marked with pavement stenciling and/or signage to the 
satisfaction of the Planning Division.  

 
Attachments:  Application and accompanying exhibits 
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Part of Tax Map 26 
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STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM B 
V13-26, V13-27, V13-28, V13-29 / BB&T Corporation / 466 and 496 High Street 

 

Staff recommended revisions to the petitioner’s Findings of Fact (deleted matter struck through; 
new matter underlined). 

V13-26 Setbacks and Encroachments 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to this property or to the intended use, that generally do not apply to other properties 
or uses in the same vicinity, because: 

The site in question has frontage on three streets, with the proposed redevelopment building being on a 
corner.  The site also has significant slope that would require increased retaining walls as the building is 
pulled closer to the corner, compromising or eliminating ADA accessibility and causing security 
concerns due to a “tunnel effect” along Willy Street and Spruce Street. 

Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right that is possessed by other properties in the same vicinity and zoning 
district, but which denied to this property, because: 

There are numerous nonconformity that have been created but zoning code updates in the B-4  
District.  Without a variance, the applicant affirms that BB&T would be forced to maintain their dated 
retail concept which is currently more nonconforming than proposed.  The variance would allow the 
redevelopment of the building to be 50% closer to Willy Street that the existing structure. 

Finding of Fact No. 3 – The granting of this variance not be harmful to the public welfare and will 
not harm property or improvements in the vicinity and zoning district in which the subject 
property is located, because: 

A preexisting nonconformity, created by a zoning code update, exists.  The use will remain the same 
and the nonconformity will be diminished as new building will be significantly closer to Willey street 
than the current nonconforming building. 

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The granting of this variance not alter the land-use characteristics of the 
vicinity and zoning district, or diminish the market value of adjacent properties, or increase 
traffic congestion on public streets, because: 

The land use will not be affected and market value will increase due to capital outlay into the 
property.  Access and overall congestion should decrease as the number of drive thru lanes and 
overall building square footage will be decreased.  The retailer sees this site a pedestrian focused 
location. 
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V13-27  Transparency 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to this property or to the intended use, that generally do not apply to other properties 
or uses in the same vicinity, because: 

The property fronts on two streets which requires significantly more window transparency than other 
buildings in district.  The nature of the business requires more security and privacy then other 
buildings.   

Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right that is possessed by other properties in the same vicinity and zoning 
district, but which denied to this property, because: 

There are nonconforming properties within the district, particularly several downtown buildings having 
frontage on two or more streets that, if required to meet the ordinance standard, would be 
economically infeasible.  The proposed redevelopment improves upon a nonconforming structure 
with regard to window transparency. 

Finding of Fact No. 3 – The granting of this variance not be harmful to the public welfare and will 
not harm property or improvements in the vicinity and zoning district in which the subject 
property is located, because: 

The proposed redevelopment will improve upon a currently dated, nonconforming structure.  The use 
will not change. 

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The granting of this variance not alter the land-use characteristics of the 
vicinity and zoning district, or diminish the market value of adjacent properties, or increase 
traffic congestion on public streets, because: 

This redevelopment project will enhance property values with the infusion of building, hard-scape and 
landscape improvements.  Traffic will be reduced by a reduction of drive thru lanes as well as an 
improvement in traffic patterns that enter and exit site on Willey and with an “ingress only” access 
proposed verses the “ingress/egress” access currently in place. 
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V13-28 Minimum Building Height 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to this property or to the intended use, that generally do not apply to other properties 
or uses in the same vicinity, because: 

The building ownership is corporate therefore speculative second floor space cannot be considered 
and would, accordingly to the petitioner, prohibit the redevelopment from occurring. 

Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right that is possessed by other properties in the same vicinity and zoning 
district, but which denied to this property, because: 

There are nonconforming properties within the district that, if required to meet the ordinance 
standard, would be economically infeasible.  The proposed redevelopment improves upon a 
nonconforming structure with regard to building height.  Note that had the ordinance been qualified by 
“two story or a two story height” then the proposal would be even closer to the stated goals.  Although 
not the preferred design pattern in the B-4 District, there are other buildings within the downtown area 
that do not comply with the minimum building height standard, particularly similar bank drive-through 
facilities. 

Finding of Fact No. 3 – The granting of this variance not be harmful to the public welfare and 
will not harm property or improvements in the vicinity and zoning district in which the subject 
property is located, because: 

The proposed redevelopment will improve upon a currently dated, nonconforming structure.  The use 
will not change.   

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The granting of this variance not alter the land-use characteristics of 
the vicinity and zoning district, or diminish the market value of adjacent properties, or increase 
traffic congestion on public streets, because: 

This redevelopment project will enhance property values with the infusion of building, hard-scape and 
landscape improvements.  Traffic will be reduced by a reduction of drive thru lanes as well as an 
improvement in traffic patterns that enter and exit site on Willey with an “ingress only” access 
proposed verses the “ingress/egress” access currently in place. 
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V13-29 Drive-Through Stacking and Private Parking Facilities 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to this property or to the intended use, that generally do not apply to other properties 
or uses in the same vicinity, because: 

The site in question has frontage on three streets.  As this is a redevelopment rather than a new 
development project, room doesn’t does not appear to exist to comply with the requirement.  Note 
that There is ample room within the overall site for vehicles to stack appears to be sufficient room for 
the stacking of vehicles within the access drive from Willey Street.   

Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right that is possessed by other properties in the same vicinity and zoning 
district, but which denied to this property, because: 

There are numerous nonconformity that have been created but zoning code updates in the B4  
district.  Without a variance, the applicant would be forced to maintain their dated retail concept which 
is currently more nonconforming than proposed.  The variance would reduce the number of 
nonconforming drive thru lanes.  There does not appear to be a drive-through bank location within the 
B-4 District that meets the current minimum stacking requirement.  Additionally, MVB Bank was 
granted similar variance relief by the Board on 20-Jun-2012 under Case No. V12-19 at the Earl Core 
Road location. 

Finding of Fact No. 3 – The granting of this variance not be harmful to the public welfare and 
will not harm property or improvements in the vicinity and zoning district in which the subject 
property is located, because: 

A preexisting nonconformity, created by a zoning code update, exists.  The use will remain the same 
and the nonconformity will be diminished as the number of drive thru aisles will be reduced in half, 
more or less.   

Finding of Fact No. 4 – The granting of this variance not alter the land-use characteristics of 
the vicinity and zoning district, or diminish the market value of adjacent properties, or increase 
traffic congestion on public streets, because: 

The land use will not be affected and market value will increase due to capital outlay into the 
property.  Access and overall congestion should decrease as the number of drive thru lanes will be 
decreased.  The retailer sees this site a pedestrian focused location. 
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CASE NO.  
 

RECEIVED:  
 

COMPLETE:  

  
 

 

City of Morgantown, West Virginia 
 

APPLICATION FOR 
 

ZONING VARIANCE 
 

 
 
 

 

VII. FINDINGS OF FACT  

 

The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant a variance request only if each of the following “Findings of 
Fact” criteria is determined to be in the positive. Applicants must give their own responses to the 
following criteria statements. 

 

1. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to this 
property or to the intended use, that generally do not apply to other properties or uses in the 
same vicinity, because: 
 
The site in question has frontage on three streets, with the proposed redevelopment building being 
on a corner. The site also has significant slope that would require increased retaining walls as the 
building is pulled closer to the corner,  compromising or eliminating ADA accessibility and causing 
security concerns due to a “tunnel effect” along Willy Street and Spruce Street. 

 

2. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right 
that is possessed by other properties in the same vicinity and zoning district, but which 
denied to this property, because: 

    
       There are numerous nonconformity that have been created but zoning code updates in the B4  
district.  Without a variance, the applicant would be forced to maintain their dated retail concept which is 
currently more nonconforming than proposed.  The variance would allow the redevelopment of the 
building to be 50% closer to Willy Street that the existing structure. 

 

3. The granting of this variance will not be harmful to the public welfare and will not harm 
property or improvements in the vicinity and zoning district in which the subject property is 
located, because: 

     
    A preexisting nonconformity, created by a zoning code update, exists.  The use will remain the same 

and the nonconformity will be diminished as new building will be significantly closer to Willy street 
than the current nonconforming building. 

 

4. The granting of this variance will not alter the land-use characteristics of the vicinity and 
zoning district, or diminish the market value of adjacent properties, or increase traffic 
congestion on public streets, because: 

 
     The land use will not be affected and market value will increase due to capital outlay into the 

property.  Access and overall congestion should decrease as the number of drive thru lanes and 
overall building square footage will be decreased.  The retailer sees this site a pedestrian focused 
location. 
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City of Morgantown, West Virginia 
 

APPLICATION FOR 
 

ZONING VARIANCE 
 

 
 
 

 

VII. FINDINGS OF FACT 
  Article 1365.05 - Variance to allow for less than six (6) stacking spaces 

 

The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant a variance request only if each of the following “Findings of 
Fact” criteria is determined to be in the positive. Applicants must give their own responses to the 
following criteria statements. 

 

1. There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to this 
property or to the intended use, that generally do not apply to other properties or uses in the 
same vicinity, because: 
 
The site in question has frontage on three streets.  As this is a redevelopment rather than a new 
development project, room doesn’t exist to comply with requirement.  Note that there is ample room 
within the overall site for vehicles to stack.   

 

2. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right 
that is possessed by other properties in the same vicinity and zoning district, but which 
denied to this property, because: 

    
       There are numerous nonconformity that have been created but zoning code updates in the B4  
district.  Without a variance, the applicant would be forced to maintain their dated retail concept which is 
currently more nonconforming than proposed.  The variance would reduce the number of nonconforming 
drive thru lanes. 

 

3. The granting of this variance will not be harmful to the public welfare and will not harm 
property or improvements in the vicinity and zoning district in which the subject property is 
located, because: 

     
    A preexisting nonconformity, created by a zoning code update, exists.  The use will remain the same 

and the nonconformity will be diminished as the number of drive thru aisles will be reduced in half, 
more or less. 

 

4. The granting of this variance will not alter the land-use characteristics of the vicinity and 
zoning district, or diminish the market value of adjacent properties, or increase traffic 
congestion on public streets, because: 

 
     The land use will not be affected and market value will increase due to capital outlay into the 

property.  Access and overall congestion should decrease as the number of drive thru lanes will be 
decreased.  The retailer sees this site a pedestrian focused location. 
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